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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA

PRIMARY NAME: RIO VISTA MINE

ALTERNATE NAMES:
QUARTZ KING
COPPER TOP

LA PAZ COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 37

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 10 N RANGE 19 W SECTION 26 QUARTER NE
LATITUDE: N 34DEG 11MIN 02SEC LONGITUDE: W 114DEG 12MIN 06SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: BLACK PEAK - 15 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER

COMMODITY:
COPPER OXIDE
GOLD LODE
SILVER
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FEBRUARY 1965

RIO VISTA MINE

Clsra Osborne Botzum - Owner

Box 1817

Parker, Arizona

The RIO VISTA mining group consiste of twenty-six (26) lode cleims (patent
pending) located sbout six (6) miles northeast of Parker, Arizona, Clenegs
mining District, Yuma County, Stete of Arizona, Parker is servec by the Sente
Fe Railroasd and is 270 miles from Ilos Angelesg, Celifornis, and 165 miles from
Phoenix, Arizona, The mine ig situsted in the west foothille of the Plenet
Renge of mounteines, Thesge foothills are rolling &t the mine, The mine is
reached from Parker over four(4) miles on a paved stete highwey snd two (2)
miles of good dirt rosd meintsined by the county.

There is plenty of electric power and weter within & mile distance availeble
to this mining property at an economical cost.

There is epproximetely a quarter of e million dollsare in development work
upon the Rio Vigte Group. There is sbout 1,000 feet of vertical snd incline
shaft work end gbout %,000 feet of tunnel end other workings, There is con-
gidereble surfece work on these clsimg, The mein workings ere the 6x12 foot
timbered vertical double compertment shaft with numberous tunnele end other
mine workings on the quartz Hill end Copper Top.claimg and ere known ze the
Rio Vists fouth gide workings, There is & 240 foot inciine ghaft and & 135
foot vertical shaft with number tunnele end other work ucon the Quartz Hill
No.< cleim known es the Rio Viste North cide workings,

Quertzsite end schist predominste in this mining property. The minerslized zone
traversing the sedimentery ridge is from the north to the south. Sterting at

the Worth side workings and, ending beyoond the mein workings of the south side
side, & distence of sround 2,000 feet, is & huge mineralized feult zona, fronm

100 to 200 feet wide. Traversin: the geid minerzlized zone zre three mejor fissure
veins, from four to sround ten feet wide, these veing strike north and south,

dip 80 degrees west from the horizontal,

Acsey velues, Many of the workings referred to expose reserves of low grade
copper-gold ores, It is difficult to attempt to maske a proper sampling of these
disgeminated ores by ordinary channel methode of sampling., However, several
hundred individuzl asseys are sveilable of the owner, While these assaye very
from traces to around $20,00 gold per ton, the owner believes the sverage to be
ebout #2 to #4 per ton in thet metal, £lgo, per these assesys, copper ranges from
traces to about 304; the higher grade copper ores occurring in smaller lenses,
Lverage copper-gold vslues spproximstely #20,00.per ton,
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FEBRUARY 1285

RIO VISTa MINE

Clsrs Osborne Botzum - Owner
Box 1817

Parker, frizona

The RIO VISTA mining group congists of twenty-six (26) lode cleirs (patent
pending) located sbout six (6) miles northeeet of parker, prizona, Cienegs
mining District, Yume County, State of Arizons, Parker is servec by the Sente
Fe Reilroed and is 270 miles from Los Angeles, Celifornie, and 165 miles from
Phoenix, Arizona, The mine is situsted in the west foothills of the Plenet
Renge of mountsines. Thege foothills are rolling &t the mine. The mine is
reached from Parker over four(4) miles on a paved state highway and two (2)
miles of good dirt rosd meinteined by the county.

.|

There is plenty of electric power and weter within & mile distance avelleble

to this mining property at an economicel cost,

There is ep.roximetely & quarter of & million dollsre in development work
ugon the Rio Viste Group. There igs sbout 1,000 feet of verticel end incline
chaft work £né gbout %,000 feet of tunnel and other workinge, There is con-
sidereble surfece work on these clsims, The mein workings sre the €x1Z foot
timbered vertical double compertment sheft with numberous tunnels end other
mine workings on the quartz Hill end Copper Top claims end ere known ac the
Rio Vists South ¢ide workings. There is a 240 foot incline shaft and & 135
foot vertical sheft with number tunnels &nd other work uuvon the Cuartz Hiil
No,£ claim known eg the Rio Vigte North fide workings,

Cuertzsite and gchist predominste in thies mining property. The minerslized zone
traversing the sedimentery ridge is from the north to the south. Sterting at

the Horth side workings and, ending bteyoond the mein workings of the south side
side, & distence of sround 2,000 feet, is & huge mineralized feult zona, fron

100 to 200 feet wide, Traversin the “Eld ninerzlized gzone zre three nejor fissure
veing, from four to eround ten feet wide, these veins strike north and south,

dip 80 degrees west from the hoiizontsal,

Aesey velues, Many of the workings referred to expose reserveg of low grade
copper-gold ores, It is difficult to attempt to mske & proper sempling of thece
disseminszted ores by ordinary channel methods of sampllng However, several
hundred individuesl asseys sre sveilable of the owner, While thece esseye very
from traces to sround $20.00 gold per ton, the owner believes the aversze to be
gbout #% to #4 per ton in thet metsl., flco, per these assseys, coouper ranges from
traces to about 30%; the higher grade copper ores occurring in smeller lensec,
pverege copper-gold values spproximstely #¢0,00.per ton,



Tp to dete date will be aveileble shortly,
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RIO VISTA & CAPITANO MINES YUMA COUNTY
CIENEGA DISTRICT

Conference with Mrs, Clara Botzum 2/11/65

Mrs. Botzum gave the Department a brochure about the mine that includes a resume

of mine data, a claim map and geological cross-sections. The principal shaft is

287 feet deep and the property has about 3000 feet of workings including 135-foot

and a 240 foot-inclined shafts. The main ore shoots are in 3 veins that are roughly
parallel and which strike N-NW and generally dip W at fairly steep angles, The gangue
is mainly quartz that carries values in copper and gold. It is said to average

$20 in ore shoots., The mine needs retimbering of the shafts and other workings.

The three veins in the south portion are in a schist-limestone contact and two
are in brecciated quartzite near the limestone-quartzite contact, The mineralized
zone is about 200 feet wide and contains about 1/3 of limestone (W) and 2/3 of brecciated
quartzite. This is opened by the 287-foot shaft that has 2 levels at 87 feet and
250 feet. The shaft collar is 70 feet east from a tunnel that extends 300 feet N
in the W. vein,

The north side cross-section shows part of the Capilano workings, and the two shafts

on Rio Vista Mineralized zone in brecciated quartzite. The Capilano workings are

in limestone in a steeply west dipping vein that roughly parallels the Rio Vista
veins (Quartz Hill No, 2).

MEMO LAS 2/11/65

Conference with Mrs., Clara Botzum, at Parker, 6/10/65,

Mrs. Botzum expressed pleasure over a summary of the Cienega District Geology

by the Department of Mineral Resources and further stated that a California Group
seemed favorable to doing some drilling. However, this has not reached a point
where definite information can be made available.

‘LAS MEMO 6/10/65.




RIO VISTA MINE YUMA COUNTY

Interviewed Harry Osborne also Clara Botzum. They report that a Mr. Joslyn of Denver
has taken an option on their properties - Sue, Mammon, Rico, Rio Vista - and will explore
by drilling. TPL WR 10-15-60

November 28 Don D. Joslyn, 8799 W. Colfax, Denver, Colorado visited re the Osborne
properties - Rio Vista, Sue, etc. near Yuma. He and associates are planning to develop
the properties. TPL WR 12-3-60

Interviewed Harry Osborne who said that his and Clara Botzum's properties - the Sue,

Rio Vista, Mammon and Rico - were under lease and option to Anaconda Lead & Silver Mining
Co. of Denver, Donald Joslyn, Pres. A geologic study and economic evaluation are being
made, Diamond drilling is planned. Mr. Osborne also said his iron properties in the
Swansea-Planet area - the Dome, El Molino and Mineral Zone - were under lease to Alexander
Preston who hopes to ship to Japan. TPL WR 2-18-61




DePARTMENT OoF MINERAL RESOURCES

STATE OF ARIZONA
FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

Mine RIO VISTA MINE Date  potober 17, 1957
District  Glenega Dist., Yuma County Engineer  Frank P, Knight

Subject:  ¥imit to property.

Tisited Rio Vista (south side) on October 10th with Claras Bobmum,
owner, and B. M. Reynolds, a disinterested party.

Department files contain a report by Elgin B. Holt of his Mareh 10,
1943 visit. Copy of his earlier report of Mareh, 1941 is not available.

UuSelelle Bulletin Nos W51, pages 73-Th gives Howland Bancroft's
discussion of the Quertz King properby, an earlier nawe for the Rio Vista.

A cursory examination of one section only showed a2 NW-BE steeply
dipping vein structure apparently following the bedding of a pre-Cawbrisn
achista

The two small workings looked at showed scarce mineraligation,
Diamond drilling, steered by a competent geologist after thorough examimation,
is indigated as the only initial work.

Apparently, production from the preperty has been negligible,

The mine and mill buildings have been exceptionally well taken care
of , 88 have the few remaining pieces of equipment. The headframe and 2
compariment ghaft collar require very 1ititle work for a start. Condition
of the shaft timber was not known by Mrs. Hotaum. BHRoad inte the property
wae narrow but in good condition,

Hrse Botzum sald that the lagt work by mine lessees was promotional
and of little present value, Che also stated that the mine has resently
been again leased and that exploration work is expected to be started scon.

Parker dem power is within 2 wiles. Mill water was pumped from the
Colorsdo river with a 1ift of about LOO feet and distance of probably less
than 2 miles.



Miss Moore says that Clara Botzum
about 5 years ago sold or leased a
lot of claims. A man named Bérger?

was involved but she couldn't remember

the purchaser or lessee.

8-21-57
i
The Associated Mining Company had some
activity on this property in 1950 but evidently
~ plans blew up - nothing more since.

This info., from Miss Moore.

8-26-57



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

¢

Mine RIO VISTA MINE Date October 17, 1957
District ~ Cienega Dist., Yuma County Engineer  Frank P. Knight

Subject:  Vigit to property.

9

Visited Rio Vista (south side) on October 10th with Clara Botzum,
owner, and B. M. Reynolds, a disinterested party.

Department files contain a report by Elgin B. Holt of his March 10,
1943 visit. Copy of his earlier report of March, 1941 is not available.

U.S.G.Se Bulletin No. L5S1, pages 73-7L gives Howlend Bancroft's
discussion of the Quartz King property, an earlier name for the Ric Vista.

A cursory examination of one section only showed a NW-SE steeply
dipping vein structure apparently following the bedding of a pre-Cambrian
schist.

The two smell workings looked at showed scarce mineraligzation.,
Diamond drilling, steered by a competent geologist after thorough examination,
is indicated as the only initial work. .

Apparently, production from the property has been negligible,

The mine and mill buildings have been exceptionally well taken care
of, as have the few remaining pieces of equipment. The headframe and 2
compartment shaft collar require very little work for a start. Condition
of the shaft timber was not known by Mrs. Botzum. Road into the property
was narrow but in good condition.

Mrs., Botzum said that the last work by mine lessees was promotional
and of 1little present value. She also stated that the mine has recently
been again leased and that exploration work is expected to be started soon.

Parker dam power is within 2 miles. Mill water was pumped from the
Colorado river with a 1ift of about LOO feet and distance of probably less

than 2 miles.



From Mining World magazine - September 1950 issue

FIVE ARIZONA MINES REACTIVATED




COPY

Parker, Arizonmy
Decenber 23, 1945
My, WeBaGorbing,.
Supervisoring Engineer, -
Reconstruetion Finance Corpe,. ' 4 d/
Phoenlx, Arizonas. He: Clara Osborne Dotzum, et al
« Docicet Nos C-WD-7838

Deay Kr. Gchringz

Referring to your letter of December lst regarding work at
the Mg,&.}gbu South Bide Mine stating as follows, (uote- 4All the in-
formation I have from you as to what was accomplished with the loan
money is thet which 1g conteined in your letter of Qctober 12th., That
is all right as far ss iV goes, but it does not tell us much about the
mines If Mrs Holt made a report on it can't you send us & copy showe

ing whet he found. ind of quote.

In reply after the 46,000 RFC loan was spent work wes suse
pended, :

I wish to advise that on March 1943 ir. Elgin B. Holt, Field
Engineer, Department of Mineral Resources, visited the Rie Tieta South
Side Mine in company with larry Osborne and made » cereful inspection
of all the work carried out by ourselves with the sald $5,000 leas. A
copy of his report concerning this matter to kir. J.S.0oupal is here-
with attached, I particularly cell your attention to the following
paragreph in kr. Holt's report.fuote~

All in all, the showings of copper ore ou the 880-foot level, or
in the workings of this level just deaeﬂ.bed, are not so good as is found
in the surface workings; but this is as 1t should be; beesuse the rise and
fall of the water level, through the ages, would naturally tend to leach
out any copper valueg in this intemediate section of the ore zone mene
tioned., Hence, there is a good possibility for the migration of copper
values downward. So again I sey there is & splendid chance o pick up a
zone of secondarily enriched copper sulphides at or near the permanent
water level of this mine; and this permenent water level should be found
about 400 feet below the collar of the mein shaft. (See my report on this
propertys) End of quote,

1 wish %o advise you lrs Gohring that we have not givean up our
plens to do deeper work at the Rio Vieta by means of private cepital. Ve
are still desirous of sinking to water level with & view to uncover sule
phide ores. "

§ o (c Al ,’;’ }! Lo

Trusting this is the information dapimd and appreciating your

cooperation, I am,
y Tours Vﬁ truly ,
Nay- v w- .
Qﬂ.ﬂm Qsborne Botzum

x VA

e¢: Elgin B.Holt
J .S.Goupal



¢

November 18, 1943

-
Mra. Clara Botzum
P. O. BOX 1587
‘Parker, Arizona

Dear Clara:

¥r. Re Jo Portis, 52% South Centvral, Phoenix,
is in the office and made certuin vemarks about a
centro-pak mill. If my aswmory asrves me right, this
i3z the mill you have on the Rio Vista. ITf so, pleuss
send Mr. Portis full informaition with sketeh, price,
and any obthsr details that you have available,

I would like to be advised regarding this us
I see Mr. Portis fre,uently.

Yours very truly,

J. 8+ Coupal, Direector



—

March 15, 1943

\

#rs. Clara Osborne Botz
P« O, Box 1587 :
Parker, Arizona

Deay Clarag

I aw enclosing a copy of the progress vrsnord on the Rio Viste made by
Blgin B. Holt dated Mareh 12, I also asked Holt $o meke a 6fFictly
confidential report to me and as the conlidential report contains nothing
contrary to the progresss revert, I am enclosing a copy of it also.

Sizing up the situntion, it locks to me as though Holt ig quite cobe
vinesd that the proyerty bas sufficiant merit to warrant sinking to a
lower level, say to the 400 or 500 foot Llavael, znd then cross-cutting
the breccisted mineralized zone which he atates would be 300 or movre feed
in width, FHolt distinctly recowmsnds this work., He is right in bis
gtatemént, however, that guch a loan isg doubtful under the present mine
loan poliey., By that, I mean, that the work recomwmended by Holt is of
a- distinetly exploratory nature. I wag in hopes that other evidsnce
would be uncovered and that we would have a good chance of agiting for
an additicnal losn on the Rio Vista, but from the infommation subnibted,
I do fzel as tnough the granting of such a loan ig quite questionablag
in fact, so yuestionsble that I believe time would be wested in meking
an application, However, since the RFC has sdvenced monsy for the
accessibility loan, it does seem as though a rsport of the vresent

findings should be made and a request that tL,; examine and, accompanying .
your request that they re-exanine, should ce the statement that you

desire to maks application for a loan to winx the shaft 150 feet and
drive 300 feet of cross~eutt1ng.

With best wishes and kindest regards, I am

Very truly yours

Js 8. Coupal, Dirsector

S0tkk
Taclosures

e Bs  As soon as I kmow the outeome of your bill, I will write or wire you
but feel confident it will be signed.



March 12, 1943
MEMORANDUM * RIO VISTA

To: J. 8. Coupal
From: Elgin B. Holt
CONFIDENTIAL T

In your memorandum of March 7, I note you have told Clara that unless
a good showing had been uncovered by the "C" loan, an additional loan
would be hard to get. That you will try to get over and spend a

full day on the property soon; but meantime you would like my con-
fidential report about the sames

As to making two reports, one a formal report and the other a con-
fidential report to you, as I have stated the exact facts in the for-
mal report, I have nothing much to add in this confidential statement,
except to say again, the spending of the "C" funds did not result

in  the uncovering of commercial ore in quantity, although one small
stringer shows up where sample No.. 1 was taken.

I hardly think RFC wlll gamble the money to sink to water level where
enriched sulphide ore in quantity might be found. The mineralized
zone 1isgseveral hundred feet wide with numerous copper stained velns,
and even velns of ore carrylng falrly good copper valuesg,are found.
Also, this zone material on the 250=foot level shows extensive
leaching action, so by and large sulphide ores of importance

should be found deeper, at or near water level,

But, knowing RFC rules as I do; that RFC will spend money only on
showings of commerclal ore, I am afrald the handwriting is now
visible on the wall -« that no new loan will be granted.

I am inclosing a copy of my formal report on this property. I see
no reason why you should not hand this to Clara for her files, as
you will note I put the best face:=on the showings of ore, and the
possibilities of finding ores, that I could possibly do. But an
engineer cannot report on ore that is non-exlstent.

ERA

Elgin Be Holt,
Fleld Engineer,



MEHO 2 ' Phoenix, March 7,1943.
TOs~ Flgin B, Holt.

- FROM- J. S, Coupal.
%

While in Parker piease look over the work doune on the Rio Vista and
render me two raports: mnake one a formal report of Lrogresﬁ reeord
and the other a strictly personal confidential report as to what
you thiok of the property and what can be done.

I hsve told Clara that unless a good showing had been uncovered by
the "C" loan expenditure an additional loan would be hard to get.

I will try to get over and spend a full day on the property some
" day soon but meanwhile I would liks your confidential report for my
own personal benefit so as to be able to vroperly advise Clara.

P8, I tried to get you on the phéne Saturday and today but could
not connect. Senastor Hayvden had wired Charlie about a news
item in the Mohave Miner of March 4 or 5 which spoke of some
$ 2,000,000 of Metals Reserve money going int: diriect and
Hayden could not confirm it in Washingbon and wanted us to
cheek., We willl soe the item bomorrow and be able to judge
how sound it is.



/

Jonusry 7, 1943

e jor u@nerax A, ¥, Tuthill
State I ivrctcr

Selective Sorvics Systom
318 Professional ﬁuilaing
Phoenix, Arizons

Heayr Birt
Eneleoged iz s copy of a letber frow Clara Osb?rﬂa Hoteum
raletive to Perfecto Gonzalma Leivas, Jr, whe has been called
for army service.

. \,
Thie selectes is now sngeged ap 2 workman in the Rip Vista
Jopper Wine. It will,.liiswis@, be noticed that he bas six

sinor ckhildren all dependent upon him,

The Rio Visha ﬂe?jar)Mi“' 18 operating under a Reconsbruce
fion Finsnce Gmrynr@ti@n loan whiech wou wade through the
recommendation of this Desnartmant, It is conaldered that the
mine has merdt end the attached corresyondence would indicute
that the selectes in guestion is imwortaﬂt to ths operetion
of the properdy.

Very truly yours,

Earl ¥. Hasbings
ﬁssiﬁtapt.bir@eﬁmr
and Fro jscts Znginaser

sk
Tnelogures
ee « Hprs, Clars Dsborne Botzum
Box 87
"Pariker, Arvigzons



March 12, 1943 PROGRESS REPORT
0 VISTA MINE -
am, et al.,

[pept. Mmr?@rker.;-,,amz.
Rsr-'\r H-v-
MEMORANDUM
MAR 15 1943
To: J. S. Coupal PHOENIX, ARIZONA
Froms: ‘Elgin B. Holt

]

As per your memorandum of March 7, in company wlith Harry Osborne,
I visited the Rio Vista mine on March 10th. Thigproperty has been
geconditioned for sampling by means of an RFC loéan in the sum of
5000,

Harry Osbkborne has been in charge of the work. On my arrival at prope
erty, I found the maln two-ccmpartment shaft had been reconditioned
to the 250=fcot level,and the water, which originally stood just even
with the floor of this level, had been balled out to 8 feet below the
sald level. Here the water now stands and 1s not increasing, so no
doubt the shaft was filled to the level mentioned by rain water, and
hardly by seepage water.

Property 1s equilpped with a head frame and 25-HP gas holst, both
belng in good condition. Harry Osborne ran the hoist and I went
down 1n the bucket with one of his miners. Although no ventilation
had been provided, the air was good on the saild level.

As you know, I made a report on this property during March, 1941; but
have not a copy of this report before me. However, it is attached

to the application by C. 0. Botzum far the loan mentioned. Per this
report, thqbeuntry rock 1s composed of alternating bands of limestone,
schist, or shale, and quartzite. This formation: is traversed by a
huge minerallzed fault zone about 300,or more,feet wide, in which

is found a stockwork of veins and veinlets, as well as deposits of
oxidized copper ore carrying gold values. In all the workings of

the property, the surface workings, which I inspected when I wrote
the sald report, no commercial bodles of copper<gold ore had ever
been found, aside from small lenses of capper ore of no importance.
While I was unable to inspect the shaft workings, I reported it was
my firm opinion and belief that no commercial bodies of ore would

be found untlil the permanent water level 1s reached, where I expected
an enrichment of copper sulphide ones., I havﬂho reason now to alter
that statement,

inspection. Thislevel runs 8. W. 240 feet and N. E. 90 feet, across

the mineralized zone. I first inspected the S, W. cross cut; but

found no commerelial ore in the same. Sixty feet S, W of the shaft

a cross=-cut was run around 20 feet N. W. of the sald 240-ft. cross=cut
where a small cross<vein about 12 inches wide was encountered showing
bunches of oxidized copper ore. Here I cut sample No. l. (See attached
map). At a point 105 feet S. We of shaft, I found a well defined veinlet
about 18 inches wide crossing the saild 240«foot cross-cut. This vein
was leached iron-gtained material, showing stains of copper. Here I

cut sample No. 2. These samples were sent you by express yesterday

and I suggest you have the same assayed and plotted on the sketch map
attached hereto. :

When I got down tE the 250«f¢ot level, I found it was dry and open for

P



RIO VisTA

Referring to the cross-cut driven 90 feet N. E. from the shaft,
on the said 250«foot level, this cross-cut penetrates an area of
brecciated quartzite; but no commercial ore was encountered

in thiqbross-cut.

All in all, the showings of copper ore on the 250«foot level, or
in the workings of this level Jjust described, are not so good as
is found in the surface workings; but this 1s as 1t should be;
because the rise and fall of the water level, through the ages,
would naturally tend to leach out any copper values in this
intermediate section of the ore zone mentioned. Hence, there

is a good possibility for the migration of copper values down=-
ward. So again I say there 1s a splendid chance to pick up a
zone of secondarily enriched copper sulphides at or near the pers
manent water level of thile mine; and thigpermanent water level v
should be found about 400 feet below the collar of the main shaft.
(See my report on this property).

Be all thlis as 1t may, no commercial ore in quantity was found in
the workings referred to on the 250=foot level of the Rio Vista
mine. Henece, if and when the owners of this property should apply
for a development loan, I would suggest that RFC consider the grant-
ing or refusal of such applicatiom based on the geologlcal features
of this property only. In other words, will deeper sinking result
in the uncovering of enriched sulphide ore reserves of importance,
or has the bottom of the mine already been reached? My own oplne
ion 18 already set forth in the report mentioned. As stated, I

see no reason why I should now change this opinion. '

At the time of visit, March 10, 1943, Mr, Harry Osborne was doing
some stoping from a surface workings, known as the Blacksmith _
Tunnel. At that time he had plled on dump about 12 tons of oxids«
1zed copper ore which he stated averages about 17% copper and
around $1.50 gold per ton. Thls lot of ore was obtalned from small
lenses within the tunnel mentloned.

@ Holt,

Fleld Engilneer,
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RIO VISTA MINES Qotobar 7, 1942
Clonegs Mining District J. 8¢ Coupsl

Yume County, Arizons
Recongbrugtion Finance Carporution
Preliminary Development Loan

Doakat No, Fhosnix #62
Dute Applisction Received October 1, 1942
bete of Field Examinstion Fab. 2, 1942 {Blgin B. Holt)
Date of Repors Oesober 7, 1942
Heme sad cddress of applicunt {correspondent):

{3
-

b

b

5«

by

Gea, L. Trowbridge, Atty., 1113 Edison Bldg., 501 W. 5%k 8treet, Los Angsles,

C California.

Charaeter of project and sstimated coal tharsofly
Po rebnbilitate sheft and clear drifts exposing sopper ore in lower workings.
Estimeted oost, 85,000,

.igaatian of proparéyl

Glenmega Mining Dilstriet, Yumsa County, Avizona, 5 miles northeasterly from
Parkey, Arizons,.

Applicsnt?s interest iun or ownership of properiyi

Applicant is owner of the propovty.

Loun praguested:
%5*&9&‘

Losn recuw snded;
$5,000,

Commante;

{4} I knew the decossed futher of the applicant mentioned who lecabed the claims
in 1921 snd Tour years ego he disoussed with me the copper showlng opened up

in the 200 Poot and 250 foot levels on a oasmeal visld to the mine with hime
Specimons from the dump confirmed tle ore pdourrencs,

{8} *The uppsr zone on the oxidized oulerop of the mineralized sres showed
sopper migsrals with the major voalues in geld in the herder more resisbent
recks snd confimm the probable existence ¢f comuereisl copper ore in depth

as shown on dunp.

{¢) The dats presented is rasher meagre but the reliability of the statements
by E. 8. Osborne are unguestionabls as hie intsgrity and experience were well
esbablished in my three yesys apyuaindance with him.

(D) I do unot hesitete in recomuending this loan,

ARLZONA DEPARTHINT OF MINZRAL RESCURCES

Jo 8+ Coupsl, Director



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MR-22 STATE OF ARIZONA
OWNERS MINE REFORT

Date August 28, 1941
Mine Rio Vista Mine (South Side)
District - Cienega Mining District Locatisn - About five (5) miles
Yuma County, Arizona ‘ northeasterly of Parker,

Former Name - Quartz King Ari zona
Owners = C. Osborne Botzum, E, S, Osborne Jr, Address - Box 1587

and H, M., Osborne . .. . - Parker, Arizona
Operator - Owners 4 Address
President Gen., Mgr.
Mine Supt. ‘ ' Mill Supte.
Principal Metals -~ Gold and Copper Men Employed
Production Rate Mill: Type & Cap.,

Power: Amt. & Type ~ Boulder Dam Power
available from U.,S. I.S.

Operations: Present - Plans are in effect at this time to carry on a new
developmont and operation program.

Operations Planned

<

Humber Claims, Title, etce. - Sixteen (16) unpatented lode mining c¢laims, Held by
' location and annual assessment work in accordance
with State and United States Mining Laws,

Description: Topography & Geography - Mine is located in west foothills of the Planet
v s Range of Mts. Foothills arc rolling at mine and easy access
by truck and automobile., Country rock of this arca is of
the pre-—cambrian complex granite, gneiss and schist. On the
claims principal rock is granite gneiss which has been
intruded by diorite on cast and westerly line while andesite
rends northeastorly and southwesterly.

Mine Yorkings: Amt.. & Condition - Great amount of work has besn done on propertye.
Main working is a double compartment shaft 287 ft. deep with drifts and
a series of tunnels and winzeé on the orc. Average width of ore in
various cuts, shallow shafts, tunncls, upraises from four ft. to unknown
width, . No walls, Values vary as ore has been crushed and twisted by
intrusions rendering channel cubs hard to make on account of soft ors
running. Bottom of main double compartment shaft is changing in formation
evidently getting away from crushed zone, Vein is firm and strong. About
2,000 ft, of shaft and tunnel dcvelopment as well as scveral hundrcd fte
of surface workings.



Geology & Mineralization ~ Intrusion- of diorite is evident cause of fissure and to
its inclusion mineralization is duee, Composition of the ors is almost ideal’
amalgamation and e¢yanidation treatment, Ore being of easily crushed quartz
schist and andesite impregnated with oxides of iron. At points copper is in
evidence but no mineral shows which would rendexr ore fdifficult of complex
in treatment, In such class of ore as now sxposed a laboratory test is the
only way (exeept mill test) to average tonnage and mill values,

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings - A great amount of “ore can be mined
in the development of crosscubs from shaft but at this
time no width can be determined to estimate tonnages

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet - Mill building capacigy 125 tons daily, All
concrete reinforced, galvanized iron buildings, Iaboratory conneeting mill
with bunkers main shafte Machine shope Mill and mine operation eould be
electrified with cheap power from the United States Indian Irrigation
Service, This is Boulder Dam Powere

Road Conditions, Route « Between the mines and Parker very good automobile road,

Water Supply - Ample to supply water in excess for a large reduetion from Colorade
river about two miles from mine., Double compartment shaft has water
in bottom but at present would not be sufficient for enoperation but
should develop plenty when shaft is sunk to greater depth.

Brief History = Originally known as the Qugrtz King Minee

Speéial Problems, Reports Filed « Mr, C. C, A. Hammond, Eel. report on filee In this
report Mr, Hammond states that the mining work has been fairly well
done ,enough workings to prove that the structure, fissure, dip and
strike and gold values are there,

Remarks

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate

SIGNED. &« C. Osborne Botzum
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THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM _ITS PATRONS \CONCERNING‘\ITS SERVICE
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proper sampling of a deciminated ore body by the orxdinary chamnsl methodm
of sampling, such ag used on lode properties. The ore at the Rio Vista
oceurs ing uracclateo quartz site in a crushed shear zone and the gold
values are irregularly diztributed. s
1t has been our experience in Arizona that in ore bodies of
thig type the only fair method of sampling is by bulk sampling and
semi-commercial pilot plant treatment of large sized samples. Where
this is possible onc is able to get a falr valuation of bthe property
from sampling. Such sampling not only allows one 0 get a fair average,
such z8 would be expected under operating conditions, but in addition,
is able to dstsrymine the proper flow sheet to be ussd in larger seale
operations

T can cite an example of thig msthod by mentioning the
Rio Grande Mine at VWickenmburg, This property has a large boldy of
and the ordinary hand cubt channel sampling failed to show the proper
distribution of values. A pilot mill was installed and mill tests madse
on 25 to B0 ton sections of ore im the mine which shoued the genera
average bto be commercial.

There are many other properties which I might mention. One
ones 1s the Phelps Dodge ﬂporatlonb at Morenei, This
property hau been knowm for many vears and has been drilled and sampled
a number of times. A pilot plant was installed and by its use the
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February 20th 1940

Phoenix, Ariz.

Mr. David S, Tait

521 Metropolitan Building
Vancouver, B.C.

CANADA

Dear Mr. Teit:

While here in Los Angeles I fortunately met Mrs. Botzum and
Mr. Osborne of Parker, Arizona, and Mr. E. Butterworth, of Los Angeles,
and had an opportunity %0 discuss with them the plans for sampling the
Rio Vista Mine.

In a general way I am guite familiar with the ore occurrence
at this property and know of the diffieulties in attempting to get. a
proper sampling of a deeciminated ore body by the ordinary channel methodg
of sampling, such as used on lode properties. The ore at the Rio Vista
oceurs ina braceiated quartz site in a crushed shear zone and the gold
values are irregularly distributed.

It has been our experience in Arizona that in ore bodies of
this type the only fair method of sampling is by bulk saupling and
semi-commereial pilot plant treatment of large sized samples. Where
this is possible one is able to get a fair valuation of the property
from sampling, ©Such sampling not only allows one to get a falr avcerage,
such as would be expected under operating conditions, but in addition,
is able to determine the proper flow sheet to be used in larger secals
operations,

I can cite an example of this method by mentioning the
Rio Grande Mine at Wickenburg. This property has a large body of ore
and the ordinary hand eut channel sampling failed to show the proper
distribution of values., A pilot mill was installed and mill tests made
on 25 to B0 ton sections of ore im the mine which showed the general
average to be ecommercial.

There are many other properties which I might mention. One
of the major ones is the Phelps Dodge operations at Morenei., Thig
property has been known for many years and has been drilled and sampled
a number of times., A pilot plant was installed and by its use the
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general average of the ore body and a proper flow sheet was determined which
warranted the company in going ahead with a twenty-eight million dollar
investment to put the property in operation on a 25,000 ton daily capacity..

In a general way in sampling these ore bodies where the values
are irregular, but are widely distributed, large samples are absolutely
necessary, In some instances these large bulk samplss are shipped outside
for mill run tests or are crushed and carefully sampled by smelter methods.
In a pumber of instaneces, however, it has been found advisable to install
local test plants of from 25 to 50 or 100 ton daily capacity., In this
maenner it is possgible to open up the property and determine the general
average of the mine through a proper developmeht program.

Knowing the ore body at the Rio Vista, I would suggest that
this method of sampling be given careful econsideration.

The Department of Mineral Resources of the State of Arizona,
was oreated to work on &nd assist i the solving of the economic problems
of mining within the state. Ve have four engineers im the field to
asgist in such preliminary work and carry on other research work. Our
services are always available when new capital is considering opening
up any of the properties within the state. When time permits me to get
away from the offigce I join with the Field Engineer im any particular
district to assist on such work with him,

If we can be of any service t¢ you and to the Rio Vista Mine
in the plans for getting this property into operation, we will be only
glad to tender our services to you.

Very truly yours,

J. S. Coupal
JSG:fe Director



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE QF ARIZONA

. OWNERS MINE REPORT

Ve Date  pay 1940

Mine pio Vista Mines (South side)

District Cienega Mining District, . Location About five (5) miles northeasterly
of Parker, Arizona

Former name Quartz King Mine

b

Owner. B, S, Osborne and C, Osborne Botzum Address Box 87, Parker, Arizona
. " (Co-cwners)

Operator . : _ _ ' Address X

President _ _ Y Gen. Mgr.

Mine Supt. » Mill Supt.

Principal Metals Gold and Colppler Mel? Employed

Production Rate Mill: Type & Cap.

Power: Amt. & Type

Operations: Present None at present. .

~

Operations Planned Future operstions depend upon outcome of examination of the property
and present exploratory work by prospecting operators.

Number Claims, Title, etc. myo Rio Vigta Mines (South Side) Group of sixteen (16) Tode
Mining Ciaims. Held by location and annual assessment work
in accordance with State and United States Wining Laws,

Descriptions T Mines are located in west foothills of the Planet Range of Mbs.

Foothlfis rofiing at mine and are easy 0f access by truck and automobile. Country rock
of this area is of the pre-cambrian complex granite, gneiss and schist. On the claims
principal rock is granitidc gneiss which has been intruded by diorite on sast and
westerly line while andesite trends northeasterly and southwesterly

NhneVVoﬂqngs Amt. & Condition Great amount of Work has been done on property principally on
double compartment main shaft to an approximate depth of 287 ft.
with cross cuts and a series of tunnels and winze on the ore. Average width of ore
in various cuts, shallow shafts, tunnels, uprdises fromifour to unknown width, No
walls. Values vary as ore has beem crushed and twisted by intrusions rendering

channel cuts hard to make on account of soft ore running, Bottom of main double

compartment shaft is changlng, evidently, getting away from crushed zone, Vein is firm
and strong, About 2,000 £t 6P shaft and tummel and several hundred ft. surface works



Inty _sion of diorite is evident cause of fissure aﬁd'to‘its incluence
Composition of the ore is almost ideal for

. lizati the mineralization is due.
Geology & Mineralization amalgemation and cyanidation treatment. Ore being of en easily crushed
impregnated with oxides of irom. At some points copper

quartz, schist and andesite
is in evidence but no mineral shows which Would render ore difficult of complex in

treatment.

In such class of ore as now exposed a laboratory test

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings
A great amount

is the only way (except mill test) to average tonnage and mill values.
of ore can be mingd in the development of cross cuts from main shaft, but at this

time no width can be determined to estimate tonnage.
All concrete reinforced, galvanized

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet Mill capacity 125 ton.
iron equipment. ILaboratory, connecting mill with bunkers at main shaft. Air compressor
engine room., Mill to be equipped with new standard wquipment and necessary mining
machinery after drilling operations are eompleted and further development completed.,
With cheap boulder dam hydro-slectric power coming into this area, mining and milling
power costs will be quite nominal.

Road Conditions, Route Betwesen the mines and Parker is a very good road of easy grades.

Water Supply Ample to supply water in excess for a large reduction works and camp. From
Colorado Rim - 1ift of 450 £t., to mine,

Brief History Formerly called Quartz King . Mined by Fforéign ihterests in.1908:5,
Osborne acqulred title in 1916,

Special Problems, Reports Filed y;4, go5qiminated gold values in schist, bricceated quartz,
calling for bulk sampling to. farily determlne carrage values,

The mining work has been

Rio Vista South Side Mine'is yet to be opened up.
farily well done enough workings to prove that the structure, fissure, dip

Remarks
and strike and gold wvalues are there.

For sale,.see owner for terms.:

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate

<

Signed.. ¢ .- 08DOFRG--BOBBUM: ---orreremearemamnssrs s

< v [

"

L__stg, additional” sheets if necessary.

-



Arizona lowa Nebraska

California Kansas "~ New Mexico
Colorado Lovisiana Oklahoma
lllinois Missouri Texas

N

INQUIRY on the RIO VISTA MINE -

See Letter in File - W IESLER, N. H.
Wabeek State Bank of Detrolt
Detroit, Michigan

FOR DEPENDABLE SERVICE fég.a fﬁllfd 78-



i1

S §



DEP/RTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MR-21 STATE OF ARIZONA
O0"NERS MINE RuPORT

Date August 28, 1941

Hine Rio Vista Mine (North Sidc)

District - Cienega Mining District Locetion = About five (5) miles
Yuma County, Parker, Arizona northeasterly of Parker,

Tyrmer Name, , Arizona.

Owmers - E. S. Osborne,Jr., Clara Osborne Address -~ Box™1587

' Botzum and H. M. Osbornec Parkcr, Arizona

Operator ~ Owners Address

President Gen. Mgr,

Mine Supt. ' Mill Supte.

Principal Metals - Gold and Copper Men Employed

Production Rate Mill:s Type & Cape

Power: Amt. & Type

Operations: Prcsent - Plans are now in cffect to carry on a new dovelopment
and operation program in coniaection with the Rio Vista
South Side Mine.

Operations Plonned

Number Claims, Title, ctce - Ten (10) unpatented lode mining claimse Hold by
location and onnual asscssment in accordance with
State and United States Mining Lows,

Description: Topography & Geography - Located in the west foothills of the :Plonet
Range of Mbts, Foothills rolling at minc znd cagy of =zZccecss by truck
or automobilc, Most com:on is the metamorphosed limestones, shale and
quartzitcs The crushing end faulting of the porphyrite schist has
opened channels and beds which have been filled by circulating solutions
to such an extent that a great dcal of the mass has becn filled with
orc-bearing matc:ial

Minc Workings: Amt. & Condition - Main workings: 240 foot inclinc shafts 127 ft.
vertical shaft. Approximately 800 ft. of tunnmels, crosscuts, drifts,
winzcs, upraises and surfacec work. Other parts of the property othcr
than around the main workings arc developed with about 250 ft, of
shaft and surfaoce development workae



Geology & Mineralization - The deposit occurs in a low ridge within a wide, silica
brecciated zonc that strikes south 15 degrecs west and separates
metamorphoscd limestone on the west from the schistose quartzite on

~ the east. The numerous veins and fissures upon this property
discloses a condition of mineralization with favorable gold and
copper valuesSe

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps,; Tailingse

Minc, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet = Small mine equipment for small mine
development operation at the present time.

Road Conditions, Route - There is a good automobile road from Parker to the mine.

Water Supply - Abundance of water for large scale opergfion available from the

Colorado river which is about l%-miles from the property. it is
possible to develop water on the property in a near by wash,

Brief History =~ Originally a part of the Quartz King Mine.

Special Problems, Reports Filed - Mr. C. C.A. Hammond, E.M, report on file which
is vexry favorable,

Remarks « At this time this property and the Rio Vista South Side Mine owners are
the same., The properties adjoin cach other and are more or less a part
of cach other and are known as the Rio Vigbta Mines.

If property for sale: Price, Terms and address to negotiate

SIGNED =~ C, Osborne Bobtzum
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA

<

OWNERS MINE REPORT

Date June 1939

Mine Rio Vista Mine (North Side)

District Cienega Mining District Location sbout five (5) miles northeasterly
' of Parker, Arizom
Former name

Owner B, S, Osborne y © Address Box 87, Parker, Arizona.
Operator e - ¢ Address

President _ . Gen. Mgr. V

Mine Supt. ; Mill Supt.

Principal Meta}s Gold;" and Copper ' " Men Employed

Production Rate ' Mill: Type & Cap.

Power: Amt. & Type

Operations: Present 3 men sinking 240 incline.shaft in high grade gold ore.

Operations Planned  poing examined for extension operation.

¥
Number Claims, Title, etc. The Rio Vista Mine (North Side) Group of ten (10) Lode Mining
Claims. Held by location and annual assessment in accordance
with State and United States Mining Lews,

Description: Topog. & Geog.7ocated in the west fobthills of the Planet Range of Mts,
Foothills rolling at mine and easy of accéss by truck or automobile.
Most common is the metamorphoged limestones, shale and quartzite. The crushing and
faulting of the prophyritie achist has opened channels and beds which have been filled
by eirculating solutions to such an extent that a great deal of the mass has been
filled by ore-bearing material.

Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition 127 fbdt vertical shaft, 240 foot incline and approximately
800 feet of tunnels, cross-cuts, winzes, up-raises and surface work at the main
workings. Other parts of this property has been developed by about 250 feet of
shaft and other shallow surface workings.

(over)



Geology & Mineralization The deposit occurs in a low ridge, within a wide, silicified,brecciated
zone that strikes S. 15 degrees W, and separates metamorphosed limestone on the west
from the schist ore quartzite on the east. The numerous veins and fissures upon this
property discloses a condition of mineralization with favorable gold and copper values,

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings lLarge tomnage indicated.,

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet New immediate installation of mine and mill machinéry will .
consist of a hoist, air compressor and other mining equipment,
Mill equipment for a 50 ton capacity complete. Flow sheet
available later.

Road Conditions, Route qy o0 15 g good road to the property.

Water Supply Abundance of water for large scale operatiom from the Colorado river which
is about 1% miles from the property. :

Brief History Formerly part of Quarti King operated in 1908 by foreign interests.,
Aequired by Osborne in 1918.

Special Problems, Reports Filed

Retunsion The future of the mine contains large possibilities and further development

Jjustified,

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate.
. . For sale, see owner for terms,

Use additional sheets if necessary.



Mine

District

Subject:

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
STATE OF ARIZONA ’

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT

RIO VISTA MINE Date  pgtober 17, 1957
Cienega Dist., Yuma County Engineer Ppank P, Knight
Visit to property.

Vigited Rio Vista (south side) on October 1Oth with Clara Botgum,
owner, and B. M. Reynolds, a disinterested party.

Uepartment files contain a report by Elgin B, Holt of his March 10,
1943 vieit. Copy of his earlier report of March, 19kl is not available.

UsBeGedie Bulletin Nos LS1, pages 73-7h gives Howland Banoroft's
discussion of the Quartz King property, au earlier name for the Rio Vista.

A cursory examination of one section only showed a NW-SE steeply
dipping vein structure apparently following the bedding of a pre~Cambrian
agchist.

The two small workings looked at showed searce mineraligation,
Diamond drilling, steered by a competent geologist after thorough examination,
ie indicated as the only initial work.

Apparently, production from the property has been negligible,

The mine and mill buildings have been exceptionally well taken care
of, as have the few remalning pieces of equipment, The headframe and 2
compariment shaft goller require very little work for a start. Condition
of the shaft timber was not known by Mrs. Botgum. Road into the property
wag narrow bub in good condition.

Hrs. Botzum said that the last work by mine lessees was promotional
and of little present value, O&he also stated that the mine has recently
been again leased and that exploration work is expected to be started soon,

Parker dem power is within € miles. Mill water was pumped from the
Colorado river with a 1ift of about LUO feet and distence of probably less
than 2 miles,



From Mining World magazine - September 1950 issue

’

ﬂVE ARIZONA MINES REACTIVATED

Development of copper-gold mines in the Cienega Mining District mear
Parker, Arizona, has been started by the Associated Mining Company.
It has taken long-term leases on the Rio Vista; Billy Mack, Sue, Capilano,
Mammon and Lion Hill mines, owned by “the Osborne family of Parker and
comprised of some 50 claims. The properties will be consolidated into E]
one large operation dirvected by A.P.lofquist, mining engineer. A.G.Bursek
of 8t. louis, Missouri, heads Associated. The initial development work /|
will be concentrated on the Rio Vista and Lion Hill Mines. The picture //«ex
(which was just above this write-up on the page) shows the mill building; \L
at the Rio Vista, which is the key property in the group., The building

is capable of housing a 300-ton plant. Unwatering of the 287-foot double
compartment shaft at the Rio Vista South wmine has started, the headframe
is being rebuilt, and the shaft repaired and retimbered. New cages, pump,
ventilating equipment and air lines will be installed in the shaft and ﬁJ
then exploration by core drilling on the 250 level will begin, D‘

A new change room is to be constructed and all mine buildings will be
modernized with cooling systems and other accommodations, as this camp
will be headguarters for all of the company's operations in the districti~
At the Rio Vista North the 244-foot incline will be extended. At the W
Lion Hill mine the main adit is to be continued for about 600 feet with ! %
several hundred feet of drifts and cross-cuts., At the capilano additional |
development work will be done in the 90-foot vertical shaft. At the Suel. )
a new double~-compartment shaft will be sunk to avoid flood waters in the
old workings. At the Mammon core drilling is planned. A large quantity
of machinery already has been moved to the camp; road building and power/
line installation are under way. These old mines once were good produc ‘

and the Rio Vista particularly has quite a history. However, there has
been little activity in them since the beginming of the last war,

r‘\i“\/"’/i



November 18, 1943 :

~
Mras. Clara Botzum
Py 0. Box 1587
Parker, Arizons

Dear Clara:

= J 5 i

Mr. R. J+ Portis, 525 South Central, Phoenix,
is in the office and made certuin remarks about a
centro-pek mill, If my memory serves me right, this
iz the mill you have on the Rio Vista. If so, please
send Mr. Portiz full information with sketch, price,
and any other details that you have uvailable,

I would like to be advised regarding this us
I see Mr. Portis fre uently.

Yours very truly,

Js« B+ Coupal, Direcior

JS0:LP i ’



-

March 15, 1943

N

Mre. Clera Osborne Bobzum
Ps O, Box 1587
Parker, Arizons

Dear Claray
. :
I am enclosing a copy of the progress report on the Rio Vista made by
Blgin B. Holt dated March 12, I also asked Holt to make a sfrietly
gonfidential report to me and as the conlidentisl rveport contains notnins

- gontrary to the progress veport, I am enclosing a copy of it also.

Sizing up the situation, it looks to me as though Holt is quite con=
vinced that the property has sufficient merit to warrant sinking to a
lower level, say to the 400 or 500 foot lovel, and then cross-cutting
the brecciated mineralized zone which he states would be 300 or more feeld
in width,  Holt distinctly recommends this work. He is right in his
statement, however, that such a loan ig doubtful under the present mine
loan galley., By that, I mean, %het the work recommended by Holt is of
a- 'distinetly: ernloratary nature, 1 was in hopes that other evidence
would be uncovered and that we would have a good chance of asgking for
an additicnal losn or the Rio Vista, but from the information submitted,
I do feel as though the grenting of such a loan ie quite questiona@la,
in faet, so questionable that I believe time would be wasted in meking
en application. However, since the RFC bhas advenced monesy for the
. accessibility loan, it does seem as though a report of the present
findings should be made and a request that they examine and, accompanying : .
your request that they re-examine, should ve the statement that you
desire to make application for a loan to sink the shaft 150 feet and
drive 300 feet of arosaneutting.

With best wishes an&’kin&@sk regards, I am

Very truly yours,

Js 8. Coupal, Director

JSCikk Gy
Tnclosures

Po 8+ As soon as 1 know the outcome of your bill, I will writ@ o wire you
but feel confident it will be’ signed,



March 12, 1943

MEMORANDUM : RIO VISTA
Tos J. 8. Coupal
Froms Flgin.B. Holt

GONFIQENTIAL

In your memorandum of Mareh 7, I nobte you have told Clara that unless
a good showing had been uncovered by the "C¥ loan, an additional loan
would be hard to get. That you will try %o get over and spend a

full day on the property soon; but meantime you would like my cone
fidential report asbout the same,

As to msking two reports, one a formal report and the other & con-
fidential report to you, as I have stated the exact facts in the fore
mal report, I have nothing much to add in this confidential statement,
except to say again, the spending of the "C" funds did not result

in the uncovering of commercial ore in quantity, although one small
stringer shows up where sample No, 1 was btaken,

I hardly think RFC will geamble the money to sink to water level where
enriched sulphide ore in guantity might be found. The mineralized
zone is several hundred feet wide with numerous copper stained veins,
and even veins of ore carrying fairly good copper values, are found.
Also, this zone material on the 250-foot level shows exbtensive
leaching action, so by end large sulphide ores of iwportance

should be found deeper, at or near water level,

But, knowing RFC rules as I doj that RFC willspend money only on
showings of commercial ore, I =m afraid the handwizting is now
visible on thewall - that no new loan will be granted,

I am inclosing a copy of my formal report on this property. I see
no reason why you should not hand this to Clara Tor her files, as
you will note I put the best face on the showings of ore, and the
possibilities of finding ofes, that I could possibly do. But an
engineer cannot report on ore that is non-existent.

(Signed) E, B, H,
Elgin B, Holt,
Field Engineer,



March 12, 1943
MEMORANDUM * RIO VISTA

To: J. 8. Coupal
Fam Elgin B. Holt
CONFIDENTIAL \pos

In your memorandum of March 7, I note you have told Clara that unless
a good showing had been uncovered by the "C" loan, an additional loan
would be hard to get. That you will try to get over and spend a

full day on the property soon; but meantime you would like my con=-
fidential report about the same.

As to making two reports, one a formal report and the other a con-
fidential report to you, as I have stated the exact facts in the for-
mal report, I have nothing much to add in this confidential statement,
except to say again, the spending of the "C" funds did not result

in  the uncovering of commercial ore in quantity, although one small
stringer shows up where sample No. 1l was taken.

I hardly think RFC wlll gamble the money to sink to water level where
enriched sulphide ore in quantity might be found. The mineralized
zone lsgseveral hundred feet wide with numerous copper stained veilns,
and even veins of ore carrylng falrly good copper values,are found,
Also, this zone materlial on the 250=foot level shows extensive
leaching action, so by and large sulphide ores of importance

should be found deeper, at or near water level,

But, knowing RFC rules as I do; that RFC will spend money only on
showings of commercial ore, I am afrald the handwriting 1s now
visible on the wall - that no new loan will be granted.

I am inclosing a copy of my formal report on this property. I see
no reason why you should not hand this to Clara for her flles, as
you will note I put the best face-on the showings of ore, and the
possibilities of finding orees, that I could possibly do. But an
engineer cannot report on ore that is non-exlstent.

N

Elgin B. Holt,
Fleld Engineer.



MPMO 2 ’ Phoenix, March 7,1943,
Tos~  Flgin B, Holt. '

FROM~  J. S. Coupal.
N

While in Parker please lock over the work doune on the Rio Vista and

render me two roporis: - make one a formal report of progress record

o and the other a strictly personal confidential report as to what
you thiuk of the property and what can be done.

I hsve told Clara that unless a good showing had been uncoversd by
the "C" loan expenditure an additional loan would be hard to geb.

I will try %o get over and spend a full day on the property some
~ day soon but meanwhile I would like your confidential report for my
own personal benefit so as to be able to yroperly adviee Claras

PS, I tried to get you on the phine Saturday and today but could
not connect. Senator Hayden had wired Charlie about a news
item in the Mohave Miner of March 4 or 5 whieh spoke of some
$ 2,000,000 of Metals Reserve money going int> dirict and
Hayden could not confirm it in Washington and wanted.us to
check., We willl see the item tomorrow and be able to judge
how sound it is. :



January 9, 1943

Mejor Genersl A, . Tuthill
Gtate Director

Selective Service System
318 Professional Building
Phoenix, Avizona

Hear Birs

Enclosed is & eopy of o lebter from Clsra Osborne Bobzum
relative to Porfeoto Gonzales Leivas, Jr, who has been aallad
for Arsy service,

\

. This selectee is now engeged as a workmsn in the Rioc Viste
Copper Mine. It will, likewlse, be noticed that he has alx '
minor children all d@paudent upon him,

The Rio Vistae Go;genfﬂine ig ageratiﬂg under & Reconstruce
bion Finance Corporetion losn which weo made through the
recommendation of this Departwent, It is cousidered that the
mine has merit and the attached corresyondence would indicate
thet the seleotee in question is imnortunﬁ to the operation
of the property. ¢

Very truly yours,

varl ¥, Hesbings
Agsistent Dirsctor
and Projects ¥ngineer

. FFHikk

Eaeleauraa

00 = Mrs, Clara Osborne Boﬁzum
Box 87
‘Parker, Arizons



March 12, 1943 ‘ PROGRESS REPORT
IO VISTA MINE -

. L. O m, et al.,
perT. MincRerkeryiAriz. -
MEMORANDUM RECE'VED
MAR 15 1943
To: J. 8. Coupal PHOENIX, ARIZONA
Froms: -Elgin B. Holt

1
As per your memoreandum of March 7, in company with Harry Osborne,
I visited the Rico Vista mine on March 10th. Thisgproperty has been
geconditioned for sampling by means of an RFC loén in the sum of
5000,

Harry Osborne has been in charge of the work. On my arrival at prop=
erty, I found the main two-compartment shaft had been reconditioned
to the 250=fcot level,and the water, which originally stood just even
with the floor of this level, had been balled out to 8 feet below the
sald level., Here the water now stands and i1s not increasing, so no
doubt the shaft was filled to the level mentioned by rain water, and
hardly by seepage water.

Property 1s equlpped with a head frame and 25-EP gas holst, both
being in good condition. Harry Osborne ran the hoist and I went
down in the bucket with one of his miners. Although no ventilation
had been provided, the air was good on the said level.

As you know, I made a report on this property during March, 1941; but
have not a copy of this report before me. However, it is attached

to the application by C. 0. Botzum for the loan mentioned. Per this
‘report, thqbeuntry rock 1s composed of alternating bands of limestone,
schist, or shale, and quartzite. This formation is traversed by a
huge mineralized fault zone about 300,or more,feet wide, in which

is found a stockwork of veins and veinlets, as well as deposits of
oxidized copper ore carrying gold values. In all the workings of

the property, the surface workings, which I inspected when I wrote
the said report, no commercial bodies of copper<gold ore had ever
been found, aslide from small lenses of copper ore of no importance.
While I was unable to inspect the shaft workings, I reported it was
my firm opinion and belief that no commercial bodles of ore would

be found until the permanent water level is reached, where I expected
an enrichment of copper sulphide ones. 1 havﬁho reason now to alter
that statement,

inspection. Thisllevel runs S. W, 240 feet and N. E. 90 feet, across

the mineralized zone. I first inspected the S. W. cross cut; but

found no commereial ore in the same. Sixty feet S. We of the shaft

a cross=-cut was run around 20 feet N. We of the sald 240-ft. cross=cut
where a small cross«vein about 12 inches wide was encountered showlng
bunches of oxidized copper ore. Here I cut sample No. l. (See attached
map). At a point 105 feet S. W. of shaft, I found a well defined velnlet
about 18 inches wide crossing the said 240=foot cross-cut. This vein
was leached iron-stained material, showing stains of copper. Here I

cut sample No. 2. These samples were sent you by express yesterday

and I suggest you have the same assayed and plotted on the sketch map
attached hereto. :

When I got down tg the 250=f¢ot level, I found it was dry and open for

-le



RIO VasTA

Referring to the cross-cut driven 90 feet N. E. from the shaft,
on the saild 250=«foot level, this cross-cut penetrates an area of
brecciated quartzite; but no commercial ore was encountered

in thiqbross-cut.

All in all, the showings of copper ore on the 250«foot level, or
in the workings of this level Jjust described, are not so good as
is found in the surface workings; but this 1s as it should be;
because the rise and fall of the water level, through the ages,
would naturally tend to leach out any copper values in this
intermediate section of the ore zone mentioned. Hence, there

is a good possibility for the migration of copper values down=
ward. So agalin I say there 1ls a splendid chance to pick up a
zone of secondarily enriched copper sulphldes at or near the per-
manent water level of thie mine; and thigpermanent water level
should be found about 400 feet below the collar of the main shaft.
(See my report on this property).

Be all this as it may, no commercial ore in quantity was found in
the workings referred to on the 250-«foot level of the Rio Vista
mine. Henece, if and when the owners of this property should apply
for a development loan, I would suggest that RFC conslder the grant-
ing or refusal of such application based on the geologlcal features
of this property only. 1In other words, will deeper sinking result
in the uncovering of enriched sulphide ore reserves of importance,
or has the bottom of the mine already been reached? My own oplne
ion 1s already set forth in the report mentioned. As stated, I

see no reason why I should now change this opinion, :

At the time of visit, March 10, 1943, Mr. Harry Osborne was doing
some stoping from a surface workings, known as the Blacksmith
Tunnel. At that time he had plled on dump about 12 tons of oxid-
1zed copper ore which he stated averages about 17% copper and
around $1l.50 gold per ton. This lot of ore wase obtalned from small
lenses within the tunnel mentioned.

Elgin B. Holt,
Fleld Engineer,



W vargh 12, 1943 PROORESS RurOR
[+ RS i RIO VISTA MINE
e ¢‘_,,“ i ' G Oy B tzum, et alo;
ﬂﬁ§“ v, Parker, Ariz.
P
‘\ﬁ; VWV MEMORANDUM
/d/v\{ Ma~veh +2,19¢3
| Tos J« 8. Coupal
From: Blgin B. Holt

r

Ag per your memorendum of Mareh 7, in company with Harry Osborne,
I visited the Rlo Vista mine on March 10th. Thigproperty has been
geconditioned for sampling by means of an RFC loan in the sum of
5000,

Harry Osborne has been in charge of the work. On my arrival at prope-
erty, I found the maln twoe-compartment shaft had been reconditloned
to the 250-foot level,and the water, which originally stood just even
with the floor of this level, had been balled out to 8 feet below the
sald level. Here the water now stands and 1s not increasing, so no
doubt the shaft was filled to the level mentione’ by raln water, and
hardly by secepage water.

Property is equipped with a head frame and 25-HP gas holst, both
beling in good condition. Harry Osborne ran the holst and I went
down in the bucket with one of his miners. Although no ventilation
had been provided, the alr was good on the sald level.

As you know, I made a report on thls property during March, 1941; but
have not a copy of this report before me., However, it is attached

to the application by C. 0. Botzum for the leoan mentioned. Per this
report, thecountry rock 1s composed of alternating bands of limestone,
schist, or lshale, and quartzite. Thls formatlon is traversed by a
huge minerallized fault zone about 300,or more, feet wide, in which

is found a stockwork of veins and veinlets. as well as deposits of
oxidized copper ore carrying gold values. In all the workings of

the property, the surface workings, which I inspected when I wrote
the said report, no commercial bodles of copper=gold ore had ever
been found, aslde from small lenses of copper ore of no importance.
While I was unable to inspect the shaft workings, I reported it was
my firm opinion and belief that no commercial bodies of ore would

be found until the permanent water level 1s reached, where I expected
an enrichment of copper sulphide ores. I hav?no reason now to alter
that statement.

when I got down to the 250«foot level, I found 1t was dry and open for
inspection. Thishevel runs 8. W, 240 feet and N, E. 90 feet, across

the mineralized zone. I first inspected the S, W. cross cut; but

found no commerclal ore in the same. Sixty feet S, We. of the shaft

a cross~cut was run around 20 feet N, W. of the said 240-ft. cross-cut
where a small crosse-veln about 12 inches wide was encountered showlng
bunches of oxidized copper ore. Here I cut sample No. 1. (See attached
map). At a point 105 feet S. W. of shaft, I found a well defined veinlet
about 18 inches wide crossing the sald 240-foot cross~-cut. This vein
wag leached iron-stained materlal, showing stains of copper. Here I
cut sample No. 2. These samples were sent you by express yesterday
and I suggest you have the same assayed and plotted on the sketch map
attached hereto.

s -a-‘]_-



RIO VISTA

Referring to the cross-cut driven 90 feet N. E. from the shaft,
on the sald 250-foot level, this eross-cut penetrates an area of
brecciated quartzite; but no commercial ore was encountered :
in thiskross-cut.

All in all, the showings of copper ore on the 250=foot level, or
in the workings of this level Jjust described, are not so good as
is found in the surface workings; but this is as it should be;
‘because the rise and fall of the water level, through the ages,
would naturally tend to leach out any copper values in this
intermediate section of the ore zone mentioned. Hence, there

is a good possibility for the migration of copper values down=
ward. So again I say there 1s a splendid chance to pick up a
zone of secondarily enriched copper sulphides at or near the per=
manent water level of thls mine; and thispermanent water level
should be found about 400 feet below the ‘collar of the main shaft.
(See my report on this property).

Be all thls as 1t may, no commerclal ore in quantity was found in
the workings referred to on the 250-foot level of the Rio Vista
mine. Hence, if and when the owners of this property should apply
for a development loan, I would suggest that RFC consider the grant-
ing or refusal of such application based on the geological features
of this property only. In other words, will deeper sinking result
in the uncovering of enriched sulphide ore reserves of importance,
or has the bottom of the mine already béen reached? My own opine
ion 1s already set forth in the report mentioned. As stated, I

see no reason why I should now change this opinlon.

At the time of visit, March 10, 1943, Mr. Harry Osborne was doing
some stoping from a surface workings, known as the Blacksmith
Tunnel. At that time he had plled on dump about 12 tons of oxid=-
ized copper ore which he stated averages about 17% copper and
around $l.50 gold per ton. This lot of ore was obtained from small
lenses within the tunnel mentioned.

&) (AN e ‘_/_5’{/"%'2-‘5'! i

Fleld Englineer.



March 12, 1943 ~ PROGRESS REPORT
RIO VISTA MINT
C. 0, Botzum, et al.,
MEMORANDUM Parker, Arizona

To: J. S. Coupal
From: Flgin B. Holt

' i

As per your memorandum of March 7, in company with Harry Osborne, I visited
the Rio Vista mine on March 18th. This property has been reconditioned for
sampling by means of an RFC loan in the sum of $5000,

Harry Osborne has been in charge of the work. On my arrival at property, I
found the main two-compartment shaft had been reconditioned to the 250-foot
level, and the water, which originally stood just even with the floor of this
level, had been bailed out to 8 feet below the said level. . Here the water

now gbands and is not inecreasing, so no doubt the shaft was filled to the level
mentioned by rain water, and hardly by seepage water.

- Property is equipped with a head frame and 25-HP gas hoist, both being in good
condition. Harry Osborne ran the hoist and I went down in the bucket with one
of his miners. Although no ventilation had been provided, the air was good
on the said level.

As you know, I made a report on this property during March, 1941; but have not
a copy of this revort before me. However, it is attached to the application
by C. 0. Botzum for the loan mentioned. Per this report, the country rock

is composed of alternating bands of limestone, sechist, or shale, and quartzite.
This formation is traversed by a huge mineralized fault zone about 300, or more,
feet wide, in which is found a stockwork of veins and veinlets, as well as
deposits of oxidized copper ore carrying gold valuss. In all the workings of
the property, the surface workings, whieh I inspected when I wrote the said
report, no commercial bodies of coppner-gold ore had ever been found, agide
from small lenses of copper ore of no importance. While I was unable to in-
spect the shaft workings, I revorted it was my firm opinion and belief that no
comuerical bodies of ore would be found until the permanent water level is
reached, where I expected an enrichment of copper sulphide ores., I have no
reason now to alter that statement.

When I got down to the 250=foot level; I found it was dry and open for inapection.
This level runsg S. W. 240 feet and N, E. 90 feet, across the mineralized zone.

I first inspeeted the S. W, cross eut; but found no commercial ore in the

same. Sixty feet S. W. of the shaft a ceross-cut was run around 20 feet, N. W.
of the said 240-ft, cross-cut where a small cross-vein about 12 inches wide

was encountered showing bunches of oxidized copper ore. Here I cut sample

No. 1. (See attached map.) At a point 105 feet S. W. of shaft, I found a well
defined veinlet about 18 inches wide crossing the said 240-foot crosg-cut. This
vein was leached iron-stained material, showing stains of copper. Here I cutb
Sample No. 2. These samples were sent you by express yesterday and I suggest
you have the same assayed and plotted on the sketch map attached hereto.
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Referring to the eross-cut driven 90 feet N. E, from the sahft, on the said
250-foot level, this cross-cubt penetrates an area of brecciated quartzite; but
no commercial ore was encountered in this eross-cut,

All in all, the showings of copper ore on the 250-foot level, or in the workings
of this level just deseribed, are not so good as is found in the surface
workings; but this is as it should be; beecauge the rise and fall of the water
level, through the ages, would naturally tend to leach out any copper values in
this intermediate section of the ore zone mention=d. Hence, there is a good
possibility for the migration of covper values downward. So again I say there
ig a splendid chance to pick up a zone of secondarily enriched copper sulphides
at or near the permanent water level of this mine; and this permanent water
level should be found about 400 feet below the collar of the main shaft. (See
my report on this property.)

Be all this as it may, no commerecial ore in quantity was found in the workings
referred to on the 250-foot level of the Rio Vista mine. Hence, if and when

the owners of this property should apply for a development loan, I would

suggest that RFC congider the granting or refulsa of such applications based

on the geological features of this proverty only. In other words, will deeper
sinking result in the uncovering of enriched sulphide ore reserves of importance,
or has the bottom of the mine already been reached? My own opinion is already
set forth in the report mentioned. As stated, I see no reason why I should

now change this opinion.

At the time of visit, March 10, 1943, Mr. Harry Osborne was doing some stoping
from a surface workings, known as the Blacksmith Tunnel. At that time he had
piled on dump about 12 tons of oxidized copper ore which he stated averages
about 17% copper and around $1.50 gold per ton. This lot of ore was obtained
from small lenses within the tunnel mentioned.

| .

(8igned) WLGIN B. HOLT.
Field Engineer.

l'b
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RIO VISTA MINES Ootober 7, 1942
Clenega Mining District Jo 8. Coupsl ”
Yums County, Arizons ‘
Reconstruntion Finenee Corporution
Proliminary Development Loan
Dosket He, Phosnlx 762
Date Applisetion Received October 1, 1942
bDate of Field Exsmination Feb. 2, 1942 (Blgin B. Holt)
Date of Ruport Oesobey 7, 1942

2

=

he

Be
L

Ta

Neme and eddress of applicant {correspondent):
Geo. I+ Trowbridge, Atty., 1113 Hdison Bldg., 601 ¥, 5th Btreet, Los Angeles,

Character of project and estimated cost thereofls
To rehsbilitate shaft snd clear drifts exposing copper ors in lower workings.
Batimsted ocost, $5,000.

-Loeation of proparty:

Cienege Mining Dis¥riet, Yuma County, Arizona, % miles northessterly from
Parker, Arizona.

Applicantts intercst in or ownership of property:
Applicent is owner of the property.

Loan xggﬁaatsd:
$5,000,

Loan recom endeds
§5,000,

Comments;

{4} I knew the deceased futher of the applicent mentioned who located the claims
in 1921 snd Tour yesrs ago he disenssed with me the copper showing opened up

in the 200 Poot and 250 foot levels on & casuel visit to the mine with him.
Specinmens Trom the dump vonfirmmed tlie ore osourrence.

{B) The upper zone on the oxidized outerop of the mineralized area showed
copper minerals with the major velues in gold in the harder more resistent
rocks and confirm the probeble existence of comuereial copper ore in depth

as sbown on dump.

{C} "The dats presented is ratber mesgre but the reliability of the statemonte
by E« 8. Osborne are unquestionable as his lntegrity snd experience were well
established in my three years scquuindance with bim. ,

{D) I do not hesitete in recommending this loan,

ARLZORA DEPARTHENT OF MINIRAL RESOURCES

Jo B+ Coupal, Director



DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MR=22 STATE OF ARIZONA
OWNERS. MINE REPORT

Dute = August 28, 1941
Mine Rio Vista Mine (South Side)
District - Cienega Mining District ' ~ Locatisn - About five (5) miles
Yuma County, Arizona : : northeasterly of Parker,
Former Name - Quartz King ) Arizona

Owners = C, Osborne Botzum,_E. S. Osborne Jr. Address - Box 1587

and H, M, Osborne . . - Parker, Arizona
Operator - Owners . , Address
President | Gen. Mgr.
Mine Supt. T4 Mill Supt,.
Principal Metals - Gold angfcopper Men Employed
Production Rate : Mill: Type & Cap.

Power: Amt. & Type - Boulder Dam Power
available from U.,S. I.S,

Operations: Present - Plans are in effect at this time to carry on a new
development and operation program.

Operations Planned

<

NUmber Claims, Tltle, etce =~ SlXtuOn (16) unpatented lode mining c¢laims., Held by
: location and annual assessment work in. accordance
with State and United States Mining Laws.,

Descrlptlon. Topography & Geography - Mine is located in west foothills of the Planet
1 Range of Mtse Foothills are rolling at mine and .easy access
by truck and automobile. Country rock of this arca is of
the pre-cambrian complex granite, gneiss and schist. On the
claims principal rock is granite gneiss which has been
intruded by diorite on cast and westerly line while andesite
" trends northeastcrly and southwesterly.

Mine Workings: Amt.. & Condition - Great amount of work has becn done on property.
Main working is a double compartment shaft 287 ft. deep with drifts and
a series of tunnels and winzé on the orc. Average width of ore in
various cuts, shallow shafts, tunnels, upraises from four ft. to unknown
width, . No walls. Values vary as ore has been crushed and twisted by
intrusions rendering channcl cuts hard to make on account of soft ore
running. Bottom of main double compartment shaft is changing in formation
evidently getting away from crushed zonee .Vein is firm and strong. About
2,000 ft, of shaft and tunnel dcvelopment as well as several hundred ft.
of surface workings.



Geology & Mineralization « Intrusion- of diorite is evident cause of fissure and to
its inclusion mineralization is duee Composition of the ore is almost ideal
amalgamation and cyanidation treatment, Ore being of easily crushed quartz
schist and andesite impregnated with oxides of iroms At points ecopper is in
evidence but no mineral shows which would render ore fdifficult of complex
in treatment, In such class of ore as now exposed a laboratory test is the
only way (except mill test) to average tonnage and mill values,

Ore: Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings « A great amount of ‘ore can be mined
in the development of crosscuts from shaft but at this
time no width can be determined to estimate tonnagee

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow Sheet - Mill building eapacigy 125 tons daily., All

' conerete reinforced, galvanized iron buildings, ILaboratory eonneeting mill
with bunkers main shafte, Machine shope Mill and mine operation eould be
eleectrified with cheap power from the United States Indiamn Irrigation
Service. This is Boulder Dam Powere

Road Conditions, Route ~ Between the mines and Parker very good automobile road,

Water Supply < Ample to supply water in excess for a large reduetion from Colorade
river about two miles from mine, Double compartment shaft has water
in bottom but at present would not be sufficient for snoperation but
should develop plenty when shaft is sunk to greater depth.

o,

Speeial Problems, Reports Filed < Mr, C. C, A. Hammond, EeM. report on filee In this
report Mr, Hammond states that the mining work has been fairly well
done ,enough workings to prove that the structure, fissure, dip and
strike and gold values are there,

Remarks

If property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate

SIGNED: « C. Osborne Botzum
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DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MR=22 STATE OF ARIZONA
- OWNERS MINE REPORT

Date August 28, 1941
Mine Rio Vista Mine (South Side)
District - Cienega Mining District Location - About five (5) miles
- Yuma County, Arizona northeasterly of Parker,
Former Name - Quartz King Ari zona

Owners = C. Osborne Botzum, E. S. Osborne Jr, Address - Box 1587

and H, M, Osborne - Parker, Arizona
Operator - Owners Address
President .Gen. Mgr.
Mine Supte. Mill Sgpt.
Principal Metals - Gold and Copper Men Employed
Production Rate Mill: Type & Capa

Power. Amt, & Type ~ Boulder Dam Power
available from U.S. I,Ss
Operations: Present - Plans are in effect at this time to carry on a new
developmeont and operation program.

Operations ?lanned

Number Clalms, Tltlo, etce - SlthCn (16) unpatented lode mining c¢laims, Held by
: location and annual assessment work in accordance
with State and United States Mining Laws,

Description: Topography & Geography - Mine is located in west foothills of the Planet
Range of Mts. Foothills arc rolling at mine and easy access
by truck and automobiles Country rock of this arca is of
the pre-cambrian complex granite, gneiss and schist. On the
claims principal rock is granite gneiss which has been
intruded by diorite on east and westerly line while andesite
trends northeasterly